exceeds the adjusted threshold. To achieve this, a new learning phase is initiated, taking this

adjusted threshold into account. The results obtained are summarized in Table 39. We observe

an improvement in the classification of sequences containing exclusively valid or invalid labels

(the training database), while the impact on the whole database remains limited.

Table 39: F1 score obtained with the adjusted threshold after re-training

 Training phase Evaluation phase

Average on training

sets

Average on test

sets

100% valid and

invalid sequences
All subsequences

F1 score 0.813 0.779 0.839 0.597

Furthermore, in these tests, the adjusted threshold is provided with a precision of up to four

decimal places. Thus, we need to assess the sensitivity of the model's response to this

threshold, and to determine whether such a high level of precision is necessary to improve

results. Table 40 therefore proposes a sensitivity test to this threshold with a margin of +/- 10%

and a threshold rounded to two decimal places.

Table 40: F1 score obtained with approximated adjusted thresholds

 Training phase Evaluation phase

Average on

training sets

Average on test

sets

100% valid and

invalid sequences

All

subsequences

Adjusted threshold 0.813 (± 0.0212) 0.780 (± 0.0512) 0.839 0.597

Threshold + 10% 0.811 0.805 0.798 0.605

Threshold – 10% 0.825 0.808 0.738 0.545

Rounded threshold 0.828 0.825 0.784 0.590

We thus conclude that adjusting the classification threshold improves the results, particularly

for sequences containing exclusively valid or invalid labels, without requiring great precision in

its establishment. However, this approach requires a two-stage learning process: the first

involves calibrating the model using the F1 score as an objective metric on the validation set.

Next, this model is evaluated on the full data set, and the PR curve is analyzed to identify the

score that maximizes the area under the curve, and hence the F1 score. Finally, new learning

12 Refers to the standard deviation between the 5 folds during the training phase